America’s Voice/LD Arizona Survey — August 2016

Ql. In November, there will be an election for President, U.S. Congress and other state and local offices. What would you say the chances are that you will vote in November?

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Absolutely certain 81% 80% 81% 84% 72% 78% 88% 73% 88% 78% 88% 7% 81% 92% 88% 76% 80% 79% 84% 89% 81l% 64% 83% 84%
Probably 10% 11% 9% 10% 10% 12% 6% 15% 6% 12% 5% 11% 13% 5% 6% 15% 8% 11% 8% 5% 11% 18% 10% 10%
50-50 4% 3% 5% 3% 8% 5% 3% 9% *% 4% 5% 7% 3% 2% 2% 4% 6% 6% 2% 3% 3% 8% 5% 3%
Will not vote 4% 5% 4% 3% 8% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% 3% - 2% 4% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 9% 2% 2%
Don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% *% 1% - 1% 1% - *% - 1% 1% - - 2% 1% - 1% - 1%

Q3. On the whole, what are the most important issues facing the (Hispanic/Latino) community that you think Congress and the President should address?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know

AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc
Fix Economy / Jobs / 34% 37% 31% 34% 33% 28% 45% 18% 45% 34% 32% 33% 37% 26% 44% 20% 35% 30% 39% 36% 29% 31% 32% 30%
unemployment
Immigration reform / 41%  36% 46% 46% 29% 39% 47% 39% 42% 41% 38% 41% 40% 34% 46% 47% 35% 42% 39% 42% 23% 45% 34% 46%
Deportations
Education reform / 15% 15% 16% 17% 12% 18% 10% 20% 11% 13% 23% 12% 20% 26% 9% 15% 20% 16% 14% 14% 27% 13% 21% 19%
schools
Health care 9% 7% 10% 6% 17% 9% 9% 10% 10% 9% 10% 10% 8% 2% 9% 12% 8 11% 6% 8% 12% 9% 15% 7%
Terrorism/ISIS / foreign 6% 2% % 4%  11% 8% 1% 7% % 4%  10% % 1% 6% 1% 3% 12% 6% 5% 6% 8% 5% 6% 7%
policy
College cost/ 6% 5% 7% 8% 3% 6% 4% 11% 3% 6% 9% 7% 10% 7% 4% 5% 7% 5% 9% 5% 8% 8% 9% 9%
affordability
Abortion / gay marriage / 3% 2% 3% 2% 5% 2% 4% 4% 1% 2% 4% - 1% 9% 4% 3% 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 3% -

family values

Housing affordability / 2% - 3% 1% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% - - 4% 3% - 1% 6% 2% 4% 1%
mortgages
Corruption in government 5% 7% 3% 4% 7% 6% - 6% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% - 7% 5% 5% 5% 3% 8% 7% 3% 5%
/ Wall Street Influence
Climate change/Global 1% 2% 1% 1% - 2% 1% 2% - 3% - 1% 1% - - 3% 1% 1%
warming / environment
Anti-Latino/immigrant 15% 10% 18% 15% 13% 16% 13% 17% 14% 15% 15% 11% 24% 23% 12% 17% 16% 13% 17% 21% 3% 8% 10% 17%
discrimination / Race
relations
Taxes / Government 3% 2% 4% 2% 5% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 5% 2% 3% 4% 5% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 7% 2% 2%
spending
Criminal justice reform/ 1% 2% *% 3% 1% 2% *% 3% 1% - - - 1% 2% 2% - *% - 2% 1% *%
mass incarceration/
Something else 8% 10% 7% 10% 5% 7% 12% 7% 10% 9% 8% 10% 6% 9% 15% 8% 5% 8% 9% 8% 11% 8% 10% 7%
Don't know 5% 8% 2% 3% 8% 6% % 5% % 7% - 4% 3% - % 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% % 3% 3% 4%

N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points



Q4.

Q5.

Q6.
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On the whole, what are the most important issues that you think Congress and the President should address?
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Fix Economy / Jobs / 37%  44% 30% 31% 52% 37% 39% 27% 45% 34% 41% 33% 33% 49% 42% 30% 43% 39% 34% 41% 25% 31% 43% 30%
unemployment
Immigration reform / 31%  24% 38% 32% 28% 25% 45% 24% 36% 32% 30% 32% 21% 36% 44% 31% 18% 24% 40% 33% 18% 31% 25% 33%
Deportations
Education reform / 12% 10% 15% 10% 18% 12% 15% 20% 6% 10% 21% 14% 12% 14% 18% 12% 10% 12% 13% 11% 12% 16% 12% 12%
schools
Health care 15% 11% 18% 15% 15% 16% 13% 12% 17% 15% 13% 14% 11% 32% 13% 12% 21% 20% 8% 16% - 17% 13% 18%
Terrorism/ISIS / foreign 14% 13% 15% 16% 10% 14% 13% 14% 15% 14% 18% % 29% 7% 12% 18% 11% 13% 16% 14% 42% 6% 19% 15%
policy
College cost/ 4% 1% 7% 4% 5% 2% 9% 4% 4% 6% - 4% 8% - 8% 2% 3% 4% 4% 5% - 3% 2% 4%
affordability
Abortion / gay marriage / 4% 5% 2% 2% 8% 2% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 4% 6% - 4% 1% 4% 3% 5% 2% 6% 6% 8% 5%
family values
Housing affordability / 4% 2% 6% 5% 6% 9% 5% 2% 4% 6% 4% - 5% 7% 5% 2% 3% - 8% 3% 2%
mortgages
Corruption in government 8% 10% 7% 8% 10% 13% - 15% 3% 8% 10% 14% 4% 6% - 11% 16% 11% 5% 8% 23% 6% 14% 11%
/ Wall Street Influence
Climate change/Global 6% 9% 3% 8% 2% 6% 2% 10% 3% 5% 9% 4% 13% 2% 6% 8% 4% 9% 6% 13% 4% 5% 5%
warming / environment
Anti-Latino/immigrant 8% 8% 9% 11% 2% 12% 1% 11% 7% 10% 6% 7% 10% 14% 1% 15% 8% 6% 12% 10% 4% 6% 6% 10%
discrimination / Race
relations
Taxes / Government 6% 5% 7% 6% 7% 7% 3% 8% 3% 5% 8% 6% 8% 3% 3% 6% 7% 9% 3% 4% 10% 10% 6% 5%
spending
Criminal justice reform/ 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% - 3% - 2% - 3% - - - 4% - 1% 2% 2% - 1% - 1%
mass incarceration/
Something else 8% 11% 6% 10% 5% 9% 8% 11% 6% 9% 8% 9% 7% 9% 7% 11% 6% 9% 8% 8% 6% 10% 6% 7%
Don't know 3% 2% 5% 4% 2% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% - 3% 3% - 3% 7% 1% 4% 3% 5% - 2% 2% 4%
Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: President Barack Obama?
Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know

AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable 53% 45% 60% 57% 43% 47% 68% 45% 60% 56% 46% 57% 51% 43% 66% 56% 40% 46% 63% 68% 11% 37% 40% 56%
Somewhat favorable 24%  30% 18% 26% 17% 26% 19% 29% 20% 24% 24% 25% 26% 29% 20% 22% 29% 22% 26% 23% 17% 27% 24% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable % % % % 19% % s 11% % % % % % % % % % % % % 17% 10% 11% %
Very unfavorable 14% 16% 12% 12% 18% 17% 7% 14%  14% 11% 21% 10% 14% 19% 7% 14%  20%  21% 3% 3% 52% 22% 25% 13%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 76% 75% 78% 83% 60% 73% 86% 74% 80% 80% 69% 82% 17% 72% 85% 78% 69% 68% 89% 91% 28% 64% 64% 81%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 22%  22% 21% 16% 36% 25% 13% 24% 18% 18% 29% 18% 22% 25% 14% 21% 29% 29% 10% 8% 69% 32% 36% 19%
Never heard of *3% *% % *3% % *% - % - % - % % - - - - % - - % *3% - -
Don't know / No opinion % 2% % 1% % 2% 1% *3% 3% % 1% - - 2% 1% 13 3% % 1% 13 - 4% - *3%

Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: Democratic Presidential Nominee Hillary Clinton?

Non- US Forn Age Age No S40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable 38% 34% 42% 43% 27% 29% 58% 21% 53% 40% 34% 40% 32% 35% 58% 32% 25% 25% 58% 57% % 13% 35% 38%
Somewhat favorable 29% 31% 27% 32% 20% 31% 22% 35% 22% 30% 27% 30% 31% 25% 22% 40% 24% 29% 28% 30% 16% 30% 16% 32%
Somewhat unfavorable 9% 8% 10% 7% 14% 9% 9% 12% 6% 11% 5% 10% 7% 11% 9% 8% 11% 10% 8% 5% 6% 17% 11% 7%
Very unfavorable 22% 24% 20% 17% 36% 27% 11% 28% 17% 17% 33% 17% 29% 27% 10% 18% 38% 33% % % 68% 37% 36% 21%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 67% 65% 69% 75% 47% 61% 79% 56% 75% 69% 61% 70% 63% 60% 80% 72% 49% 54% 86% 87% 23% 43% 51% 70%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 31% 32% 30% 23% 50% 37% 20% 41% 24% 28% 38% 27% 36% 38% 19% 26% 48% 43% 13% 12% 74% 54% 47% 28%
Never heard of % *% % *% % % - % *% % - % % - - * - 3 - *9 < * - -
Don't know / No opinion % % % % % % 1% % % % 1% % - 2% 1% % 2% % 1% % - % 2% 2%

N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points



Q7.

Q8.

Q9.

Q10.

America’s Voice/LD Arizona Survey — August 2016

Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: Republican Presidential Nominee Donald Trump?

Prior

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know

AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable % 11% % 7% 10% % 6% % 9% % 14% % 10% 15% 6% 2% 12%  10% 5% 4% 36% % 14% 9%
Somewhat favorable 10% 7% 11% 7% 1l6%  11% 7% 15% 5% 10% 9% 10% 15% 7% 8% 6% 15% 10% 9% 6% 26% 10% 14% 9%
Somewhat unfavorable % 12% % 8% 11% 10% 5% 12% 6% % 11% % % 14% 7% 10% % % 9% 7% % 12% 13% 8%
Very unfavorable 71%  67% 74%  76% 56% 70% 77% 63% 76% 74% 62% 73% 66% 61% 75% 82% 61% 69% 73% 79% 28% 69% 57% 72%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 18% 18% 17% 14% 27% 19% 13% 22% 14% 15% 23% 14% 25% 22% 14% 8% 28% 20% 14% 11% 63% 15% 29% 18%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 79% 79% 79% 84% 67% 79% 82% 75% 83% 8l% 74% 81% 73% 75% 82% 92% 69% 77% 82% 86% 35% 81% 69% 80%
Never heard of 1% 1% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% - 2% - *% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% - -
Don't know / No opinion 2% % % 1% % % 3% % 3% % % % % 3% 2% *% % % 2% 2% - % 2% 2%

Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: Republican Vice Presidential candidate Mike Pence?
Prior

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know

AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable 9% 10% 9% 9% 9% 9% 8% 9% 9% 6% 18% 7% 10% 20% 9% 5% 12% 10% 8% 7% 26% 8% 15% 12%
Somewhat favorable 17% 18% 15% 14% 23% 18% 11% 19% 14% 16% 16% 14% 20% 23% 12% 17% 20% 17% 16% 14% 36% 14% 20% 13%
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 17% 16% 16% 18% 17% 17% 17% 16% 17% 15% 17% 17% 14% 1e6% 23% 12% 19% 13% 19% 4% 16% 20% 17%
Very unfavorable 25% 25% 25% 28% 19% 27% 21% 21% 29% 23% 31% 22% 29% 31% 20% 26% 28% 25% 26% 30% 11% 21% 24% 26%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 26% 28% 24% 24% 32% 28% 19% 28% 23% 22% 34% 21% 29% 43% 21% 22% 32% 27% 24% 21% 62% 22% 34% 25%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 42% 43% 41% 44% 37% 43% 37% 38% 45% 40% 46% 39% 46% 45% 36% 49% 40% 44% 38% 49% 14% 37% 44% 43%
Never heard of 21%  20% 22% 19% 25% 20% 24% 27% 16% 23% 15% 27% 18% % 25% 21% 18% 18% 25% 18% 14% 29% 14% 20%
Don't know / No opinion 12%  10% 13%  14% 6% 9% 20% 6% 15% 14% 5% 13% 6% 5% 19% 8% 10% 11% 13% 12% 9% 12% 8% 12%

Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: Democratic Vice Presidential candidate Tim Kaine?

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable 22% 22% 22% 24% 18% 21% 25% 12% 31% 22% 23% 21% 19% 23% 26% 19% 21% 19% 27% 32% 5% % 24% 20%
Somewhat favorable 25% 23% 26% 26% 22% 25% 26% 27% 23% 24% 28% 24% 26% 35% 26% 29% 21% 25% 24% 30% 6% 20% 22% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 11%  13% $ 11% 10% 13% % 15% % % 14% % 18% 11% % % 1le% 14% % % 28% 14% 16% 10%
Very unfavorable 9% 8% 10% 6% 15% 9% 9% 9% 8% 5% 16% 7% 10% 11% 9% 5% 12% 12% 4% 4% 32% 11% 16% 8%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 45% 48% 50% 39% 46% 50% 39% 54% 46% 51% 45% 45% 58% 52% 49% 42% 44% 51% 63% 11% 28% 45% 49%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 19% 21% 18% 17% 26% 21% 13% 24% 16% 15% 30% 15% 28% 22% 12% 15% 28% 26% 10% 9% 60% 26% 31% 18%
Never heard of 23% 20% 25% 21% 27% 21% 25% 27% 19% 25% 14% 30% 18% 12% 24% 28% 16% 17% 31% 18% 20% 32% 16% 22%
Don't know / No opinion 11% 13% 10% 13% 8% 12% 12% 11% 11% 14% 5% 10% 10% 7% 12% s 14% 13% % 10% 9% 15% 8% 11%
Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: Democratic candidate for the U.S. Senate Ann Kirkpatrick?
BASE = STATE: AZ
Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- lst 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know

AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable 17%  20% 14% 19% 12% 15% 19% 8% 24% 17% 17% 15% 13% 20% 20% 15% 15% 15% 20% 26% - 5% 15% 18%
Somewhat favorable 30% 31% 28% 27% 38% 32% 23% 33% 27% 29% 32% 27% 40% 34% 23% 31% 32% 32% 26% 31% 25% 30% 36% 29%
Somewhat unfavorable 12%  10% 14% 11% 14% 15% 5% 18% 8% 11% 15% 11% 13% 12% 5% 15% 16% 14% 10% 9% 25% 15% 14% 12%
Very unfavorable 10% % 10% 5 11% 11% % 10% 10% 5 14% % 13% % % % 15% 14% % % 24% 15% 13% %
TOTAL FAVORABLE 47% 52% 42% 45% 50% 47% 42% 41% 52% 46% 49% 42% 53% 54% 42% 46% 48% 47% 46% 56% 25% 35% 50% 47%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 22% 19% 25% 21% 25% 26% 13% 27% 18% 19% 30% 20% 26% 21% 13% 22% 31% 28% 14% 13% 49% 30% 27% 21%
Never heard of 19% 17% 21% 19% 18% 15% 28% 20% 16% 21% 14% 25% 12% 14% 29% 18% 11% 12% 29% 18% 20% 21% 14% 22%
Don't know / No opinion 12%  13% 12% 15% 7% 11% 17% 11% 14% 14% 7% 13% 8% 11% 16% 13% 10% 13% 11% 13% 7% 14% 8% 11%

ge points

N= 400 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percenta
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Ql1l. Please tell me if you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of: Republican candidate for the U.S. Senate John McCain?
BASE = STATE: AZ

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Very favorable 17% 21% 14% 16% 21% 15% 18% 14% 21% 16% 20% 13% 22% 19% 19% 11% 19% 16% 19% 15% 41% 14% 21% 17%
Somewhat favorable 29% 25% 32% 28% 33% 30% 29% 37% 22% 28% 33% 28% 32% 37% 29% 32% 28% 30% 28% 26% 37% 32% 36% 30%
Somewhat unfavorable 22%  21% 23% 22% 23% 21% 25% 24% 21% 23% 20% 26% 23% 21% 24% 20% 24% 24% 20% 24% s 22% 19% 25%
Very unfavorable 23%  26% 21% 24% 21% 27% 16% 17% 28% 22% 27% 22% 17% 22% 15% 29% 26% 25% 21% 27% s 22% 21% 21%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 46% 46% 47% 44% 53% 46% 46% 50% 43% 44% 53% 41% 54% 56% 48% 43% 47% 46% 47% 42% 77% 45% 56% 47%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 45% 47% 44% 46% 44% 48% 40% 42% 49% 45% 47% 48% 39% 42% 39% 49% 49% 49% 40% 51% 17% 44% 40% 47%
Never heard of 3% 2% 4% 4% 1% 3% 4% 5% 2% 5% - 5% 3% 1% 4% 3% 2% 2% 5% 3% 3% 4% 2% 3%
Don't know / No opinion 5% % % % % % % % % % *% % 4% - % % % % % % % % % %

Ql12. If the 2016 election for President was held today and the candidates were [ROTATE: Republican Donald Trump and Democrat Hillary Clinton], who would you most likely vote
for?

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Trump - certain 12%  12% 12% 7% 23% 13% 8% 13% 10% 8% 19% 8% 13% 24% 8% 7% 20% 18% 3% 4%  49% 15% 23% 10%
Trump - not-certain 2% 3% 2% 1% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 1% 6% 3% 2% 2% 3% 3% 1% 1% % 4% 4 2%
Undecided - lean Trump % % % 3% % % - % % 3% % 3% % - - 4% % % 3% 1% 15% % % %
Clinton - certain 61% 58% 64% 70% 40% 54% 79% 51% 70% 66% 49% 67% 54% 52% 80% 67% 42% 51% 76% 80% 10 43% 44% 64%
Clinton - not-certain 4% 5% 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 6% 2% 3% 3% 5% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4%
Undecided - lean Clinton % % % 5% % % % % % 3% % 4% % 10% % 5% % % 7% 4% - % % %
TOTAL TRUMP 18% 17% 18% 12% 33% 20% 11% 23% 13% 14% 26% 12% 24% 27% 10% 12% 28% 25% 7% 6% 67% 23% 31% 15%
TOTAL CLINTON 70% 68% 71% 78% 48% 64% 84% 61% 77% 73% 60% 75% 64% 64% 85% 75% 53% 58% 87% 89% 10% 53% 53% 73%
Will not vote for % % % 2% % % - % % 3% - 1% % - - 3% % % 2% 1% % % *% *%
President

Will vote for someone 4% 4% 4% 3% 8% 5% 2% 5% 3% 3% 7% 4% 4% 6% 2% 4% 7% 5% 3% 1% 10% 8% 5% 3%
else

Undecided / Don't know 7% 9% 4% 5% 10% 8% 3% 8% 6% 7% 7% 8% 5% 3% 3% 5% 11% 10% 1% 4% 10% 12% 10% 8%

Q13. If the 2016 election for United States Senate was held today and the candidates were John McCain and Ann Kirkpatrick, who would you most likely vote for?
BASE = STATE: AZ

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

John McCain - certain 24%  22% 26% 23% 27% 24% 27% 23% 25% 21% 32% 21% 26% 36% 27% 19% 29% 26% 21% 16% 54% 30% 32% 25%
John McCain - not- % % % 4% % 6% % % % 6% % % % % 3% 7% % 6% % 4% % 7% 4% 3%
certain

Undecided - lean John 2% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% - 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% - 2% 4% 3% 1% 1% 7% 2% 4% 1%
McCain

Ann Kirkpatrick - 42%  49% 34% 44% 35% 39% 49% 29% 53% 43% 40% 45% 34% 37% 49% 43% 36% 38% 47% 55% 6% 27% 36% 42%
certain

Ann Kirkpatrick - not- 9% 10% 9% 10% 7% 9% 7% 13% 6% 10% 7% 8% 14% 6% 7% 12% 8% 9% 10% 7% 9% 15% 9% 11%
certain

Undecided - lean Ann 6% 3% 9% 6% 7% 7% 2% 9% 4% 6% 8% 6% 8% 6% 3% 7% 7% 5% 7% 7% 6% 5% 8% 8%
Kirkpatrick

TOTAL MCCAIN 31% 28% 34% 28% 37% 32% 30% 33% 30% 28% 39% 26% 35% 44% 30% 28% 37% 35% 25% 21% 66% 38% 40% 29%
TOTAL KIRKPATRICK 57% 62% 52% 60% 49% 56% 58% 52% 62% 58% 55% 59% 56% 49% 59% 62% 50% 52% 64% 69% 21% 46% 54% 60%
Will not vote for Senate % *% 3% 2% % % - 3% 1% 2% - 1% % % - 2% 3% 2% 1% % - % - %
Will vote for someone 4% 3% 4% 1% 11% 4% - 5% 1% 4% 1% 5% 2% - - 2% 6% 6% 1% 2% 9% 5% 4% 3%
else

Undecided / Don't know 7% 6% 7% 9% 2% 5% 11% 7% 6% 7% 6% 9% 2% 6% 11% 7% 4% 5% 9% 6% 4% 9% 3% 6%

N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points
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Ql4. Now thinking about the upcoming elections for U.S. Congress in November, do you plan to vote for [ROTATE: Democratic candidate or the Republican candidate] in your
district?

Prior
No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Non- US Forn Age
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39

Will vote Democrat 64% 64% 63% 69% 49% 57% 81% 69% 51% 67% 64% 53% 81% 63% 50% 55% 76% 85% 10% 41% 48% 66%
Undecided but likely to 5% 4% 7% 6% 5% 6% 4% 5 7% 5 6 8 4% % 4% 5 6 5% % % % %
support DEMOCRAT

Undecided / Don't know 17% 16% 17%  14% 24% 21% 6% 22% 12% 16% 18% 17% 14% 14% 5% 18% 26% 19% 13% 8% 13% 35% 21% 14%
Undecided but likely to 6% % 8% 4% 9% 6% 6% 10% 2% 5% 8 % 7 5 7% 5% 5% 7% 4% 2% 13% 9% 8% 5%
support REPUBLICAN

Will vote Republican 9% 12% 6% 8% 12% 11% 4% 8% 8% 5% 16% 4% 10% 20% 3% 7% 15% 14% 1% 1% 59% 7% 16% 8%

Q1l5. When it comes to President Obama's executive actions on immigration and providing a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants, do you know if Ann Kirkpatrick [ROTATE:
1 supports or 2 opposes]?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE STATE: AZ

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Supports path to 14% 15% 13% 12% 18% 15% 8% 19% 11% 13% 19% 12% 18% 24% 10% 18% 10% 11% 18% 17% 22% 5% 11% 18%
citizenship, and

President Obama's

executive action on

immigration

Opposes path to 10% 9
citizenship and

President Obama's

executive action on

immigration

Don't know / haven't 76%  76% 76%  76% 77% 74% 85% 67% 84% 79% 62% 80% 70% 58% 81% 78% 73% 80% 70% 75% 61% 83% 66% 68%
heard where candidate

stands on immigration

issues
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Ql6. When it comes to President Obama's executive actions on immigration and providing a path to citizenship for undocumented immigrants, do you know if John McCain [ROTATE: 1
supports or 2 opposes]?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE STATE: AZ

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No S$S40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <S$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Supports path to 19% 19% 20% 19% 21% 18% 25% 24% 15% 15% 30% 16% 18% 34% 25% 24% 14% 14% 29% 21% 13% 18% 21% 21%
citizenship, and

President Obama's

executive action on

immigration

Opposes path to 20%  27% 15% 20% 21% 21% 14% 18% 22% 18% 26% 17% 29% 16% 14% 16% 25% 19% 21% 21% 27% 16% 24% 20%
citizenship and

President Obama's

executive action on

immigration

Don't know / haven't 61% 55% 65% 62% 58% 62% 60% 58% 63% 68% 44% 66% 53% 49% 60% 61% 61% 66% 50% 58% 60% 66% 55% 59%
heard where candidate

stands on immigration

issues

N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points



Q17.

Q18.

Q19.

Q20.

America’s Voice/LD Arizona Survey - August

2016

vote for John McCain?

Prior
GOP Know
GOP Oth Vote Undoc
51% 15% 26% 16%
20%  71% 56% 2%
29% 13% 18% 12%
- 00 *% *00
Prior
GOP Know
GOP Oth Vote Undoc
38%  24% 35% 19%
36% 39% 36% 43%
26% 28% 28% 33%
- 9% 2% 4%
Prior
GOP Know
GOP Oth Vote Undoc
23% 11% 15% 8
30%  62% 59% 68%
41 26% 24% 21%
7 % % %
Prior
GOP Know
GOP Oth Vote Undoc
22%  42% 55% 59%
58% 27% 31% 23%
20% 19% 8% 10%
- 12% 6% 7%

If you knew that John McCain was supporting Donald Trump for President, would you be more likely to vote for John McCain, or less likely to
BASE = STATE: AZ
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem
More likely to vote for 15% 16% 14% 12% 21% 15% 14% 17% 14% 11% 23% 10% 19% 22% 15% 9% 20% 16% 12% 8%
Trump supporter
Less likely to vote for 71% 3% 69% 76% 57% 68% 80% 65% 76% 75% 61% 75% 62% 67% 78% 82% 57% 67% 77% 80%
Trump supporter
No difference 14% 11% 16% 10% 22% 16% 6% 18% 10% 13% 15% 14% 19% 11% 6% 8% 22% 16% 11% 12%
Refused 1% *% % 1% 1 1% - *% % 1% * * * - - *% 1% 1% - 1
Generally speaking, which best describes the Republican Party today?
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <S$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem
The Republican Party 19% 23% 15% 17% 25% 21% 18% 26% 12% 20% 18% 17% 23% 24% 20% 13% 28% 20% 18% 12%
truly cares about the
(Hispanic/Latino)
community
The Republican Party 45%  33% 56% 45% 43% 42% 49% 38% 51% 46% 43% 50% 33% 47% 46% 47% 38% 44% 45% 49%
doesn't care too much
about (Hispanic/Latino)s
The Republican Party is 31% 36% 27% 33% 28% 35% 22% 34% 27% 29% 37% 27% 44% 28% 23% 37% 32% 33% 29% 34%
sometimes hostile
towards (Hispanic/
Latino)s
Undecided / Don't know 5% 7% 2% 5% 4% 2% 11% 1% 9% 5% 2% 6% - - 11% 3% 2% 3% 8% 4%
Do think Donald Trump has made the Republican Party [ROTATE: more welcoming to Latinos, more hostile to Latinos], or had no effect?
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem
More welcoming 8% 8 7 5% 14% 8% 4 9% 6% 6% 10 4 9 20% 4% 4 13% 9% 6% 4
More hostile 69% 70% 69% 73% 60% 71% T71% 72% 70% T71% 69% 73% 69% 71%  72%  74% 68% T71% 66% 8%
No effect 21%  21% 21% 20% 23% 18% 23% 18% 21% 20% 21% 22% 20% 9% 23% 19% 17% 18% 26% 16%
Don't know 2% % % 2% 3% 2% % 1% % 3% 2% 2% - 2% % 2% 2% 2% 2%
Generally speaking, which best describes the Democratic Party today?
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE
Non- US Forn Age Age No S40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem
The Democratic Party 61% 55% 66% 62% 57% 60% 67% 51% 72% 61% 62% 64% 65% 49% 65% 69% 52% 58% 65% 74%
truly cares about the
(Hispanic/Latino)
community
The Democratic Party 24%  25% 22% 20% 31% 25% 15% 28% 19% 21% 27% 18% 22% 40% 17% 15% 33% 30% 15% 18%
doesn't care too much
about (Hispanic/Latino)s
The Democratic Party is 105 11% 10% 11% 9% 12% 6% 15% 3% 12% 6% 10% 13% 4% 6% 14% 11% 9% 13% 5%
sometimes hostile
towards (Hispanic/
Latino) s
Undecided / Don't know 6% 9% 2% 7% 3% 3% 12% 5% 6% 6% 4% 8% - 8% 12% 2% 4% 3% 8% 3%
N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points
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Q21. Do think Hillary Clinton has made the Democratic Party [ROTATE: more welcoming to Latinos, more hostile to Latinos], or had no effect?

More welcoming
More hostile
No effect
Don't know

Q22. Do Donald Trump's views on immigrants or

Much more likely to vote
for Republicans

Somewhat more likely to
vote for Republicans
Somewhat less likely to
vote for Republicans
Much less likely to vote
for Republicans

No effect

Don't know

Q23. Do Hillary Clinton's views on immigrants

Much more likely to vote
for Democrats

Somewhat more likely to
vote for Democrats
Somewhat less likely to
vote for Democrats

Much less likely to vote
for Democrats

No effect

Don't know

Q26. In November of 2014 President Obama took
more and whose children are American citizens.

Strongly agree
Somewhat agree
Somewhat disagree
Strongly disagree
TOTAL AGREE
TOTAL DISAGREE
Don't know
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BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- lst 2nd 3rd Eng
MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv

or less likely to vote for Republican candidates this November?
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Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng
MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv
7% 20%  12% 6% 9% 11% 9% 14% 7% 8% 17% 7% 7% 16% 14%
4% 7% 4% 5% 8% 2% 4% 7% 3% 12% 3% 5% 3% 5% 5%
11% 13% 13% 7% 15% 9% 10% 16% 9% 11% 20% 6% 14% 12% 11%
69% 43% 59% 72% 57% 65% 65% 53% 68% 59% 51% 72% 70% 50% 58%
5% 16% 10% 3% 11% 6% 9% 8% 10% 8% 8% 3% 4%  14% 9%
3% 2 2 7% - 6% 3% 2% 2 2% 1% 6% 1% 2% 2%
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or immigration make you more or less likely to vote for Democratic candidates this November?

Span
Intv

o~
oo

w
oo
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oo

23%

Prior
GOP
Vote

15%

12%

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- l1st 2nd 3rd Eng

MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv

53% 27% 40% 58% 33% 56% 48% 41% 46% 44% 41% 60% 49% 31% 35%
20% 20% 21% 18% 25% 16% 21% 18% 23% 19% 20% 17% 21% 22% 21%
6% 11% 9% 3% 11% 4% 7% 7% 6% 10% 11% 3% 7% 11% 9%

8% 18% 12% 9% 11% 10% 6% 21% 6% 13% 18% 9% 8% 16% 16%

9% 21% 16% 2% 19% 6% 13% 10% 14% 11% 11% 2% 13% 18% 17%

5% 4 2% 10% 1% 8% 5% 2 5% 3 - 10% 2% 2% 3%

Men Women
44% 46%
18% 22%

8% 6%
12% 10%
12% 13%

6% 3%
executive

action, known as DAPA, to stop the deportation of undocumented immigrants who

DAPA would allow these immigrants to apply for temporary work permits. Do you agree or

Men

Women

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- l1st 2nd 3rd Eng
MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv
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a°

have

Span
Intv
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3%

2%

in the U.S. for
disagree with this policy?

Prior
GOP
Vote

4%

five years or

Know
Undoc

N

nn
(94

66% 44% 56% 69% 56% 63% 63% 53% 63% 59% 54% 67% 72% 43% 58%
23% 33% 28% 20% 29% 22% 25% 27% 27% 24% 27% 22% 17% 36% 25%
% % % % % % % % % % % % % 10% %
% 13% % % % % % 11% % 10% 11% % % 10% %

atino registered voters; margin of error -4.9 percentage points
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Q27. Republican governors and attorneys general from 26 states, with the support of Republicans in Congress, sued the Obama administration to stop President Obama's executive
actions on immigration, and block DAPA and changes to DACA...Do you agree or disagree with the Republican lawsuit that is blocking President Obama’s executive orders on
immigration and stopping DAPA and changes to DACA from taking place?

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Strongly agree 13% 16% 11% 12% 17% 13% 11% 13% 13% % 22% % 12% 23% 12% % 16% 14% 13% 8% 41% 14% 18% 15%
Somewhat agree 12% % 15% % 21%  14% s 18% % 11% 16% 13% % 17% % 11% 15% 11% 13% 9% 24% 14% 17% 11%
Somewhat disagree 17% 18% 16% 16% 20% 18% 15% 18% 17% 16% 20% 18% 19% 13% 14% 10% 26% 16% 18% 15% 18% 19% 19% 13%
Strongly disagree 54% 54% 53% 59% 39% 53% 61% 50% 57% 59% 41% 56% 58% 46% 59% 66% 42% 56% 51% 61% 18% 51% 43% 58%
TOTAL AGREE 26% 26% 25% 21% 38% 27% 17% 31% 20% 20% 38% 22% 21% 40% 19% 19% 31% 25% 26% 17% 65% 28% 35% 25%
TOTAL DISAGREE 70%  71% 69% 75% 59% 70% 76% 68% 74% 75% 61% 74% 77% 59% 74% 76% 67% 72% 68% 77% 35% 70% 63% 71%
Don't know 4% 3% 5% 4% 4% 3% 7% 1% 6% 5% 1% 4% 2% 1% 7% 5% 1% 3% 6% 6% - 2% 2% 4%

Q028. In June 2012 President Obama announced the DACA that provides temporary legal work permits to undocumented immigrant youth, called DREAMers. Democratic Senate candidate Ann
Kirkpatrick supports DACA and DAPA. Does this make you more or less likely to vote for her this November?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE AZ

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <S$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Much more likely to vote 40% 45% 35% 46% 25% 36% 54% 32% 49% 43% 34% 42% 42% 30% 53% 41% 31% 37% 44% 47% 19% 33% 36% 45%

Kirkpatrick

Somewhat more likely to 25%  22% 28% 23% 30% 23% 22% 35% 15% 24% 26% 26% 27% 23% 24% 28% 16% 22% 28% 26% 17% 24% 25% 24%
vote Kirkpatrick

Somewhat less likely to 9% 9% 8% 11% 4% 11% 6% 9% 10% 9% 9% 7% 8% 11% 6% 8% 13% 11% 6% 8% 16% 8% 7% 9%
vote Kirkpatrick

Much less likely to vote 10% 13% 6% 9% 12% 9% 10% 4% 12% 8% 11% 8% 5% 18% 10% 7% 11%  12% 7% 6% 36% 8% 16% 7%
Kirkpatrick

Have no effect 14% 8% 19% 9% 27% 20% 2% 19% 11s 12% 19% 14% 18% 13% 2% 12% 27% 17% 9% 9% 12% 24% 17% 12%
Don't know 3% 2% 3% 3% 3 2% 6% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3% - 4% 6% 3% 1% 1% 5% 4% - 2% - 2%

Q029. In June 2012 President Obama announced the DACA that provides temporary legal work permits to undocumented immigrant youth, called DREAMers. Republican Senator John McCain
voted for comprehensive immigration reform in 2013, but opposes DACA and DAPA. Does this make you more or less likely to vote for him this November?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE AZ

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

Much more likely to vote 9% 11% 8% 8% 13% 7% 10% 10% 9% 8% 10% 8% 11% 13% 10% 2% 11% 7% 13% 7% 20% 11% 13% 12%
McCain

Somewhat more likely to 8% 11% 6% 6% 13% 7% 12% 10% 7% 3% 22% 3% 10% 21% 15% 3% 8% 8% 9% 5% 20% 10% 12% 7%
vote McCain

Somewhat less likely to 18% 19% 17% 18% 17% 21% 11% 21% 15% 20% 12% 17% 27% 8% 10% 17% 24% 19% 15% 21% 3% 17% 18% 17%
vote McCain

Much less likely to vote 46%  42% 50% 53% 33% 46% 51% 36% 55% 54% 29% 52% 41% 34%  49% 61% 32% 47% 45% 57% 17% 37% 37% 47%
McCain

Have no effect 12% 11% 13% 7% 23% 16% - 22% 3% 7%  25% 10% 10% 22% - 10% 23% 16% 5% 5% 39% 16% 19% 11%
Don't know 7% % % 9% 2 4% 16% 1% 11% 9% 1 10% 1 2 15% % 1% 3% 13% 6% - 10 % %

N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points
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Q40. Thinking about the upcoming 2016 presidential election, do you feel like it is MORE important that you vote in this election compared to the last presidential election, in
201272

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

Prior

Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know

AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

More important this 70%  79% 63% 72% 66% 72% 66% 75% 67% 72% 68% 70% 69% 71% 68% 81% 65% 71% 68% 77% 63% 60% 68% 78%
year, 2016

More important in 2012 4% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 3% 5% 3% 7% 3% - 3% 1% 6% 4% 4% 2% 7% 7% 6% 3%

No difference/same 25% 17% 31% 24% 27% 23% 29% 20% 29% 23% 29% 23% 27% 29% 28% 18% 28% 24% 26% 20% 30% 30% 26% 18%

Don't know 1% - 2% *% 2% *% 1% - 1% 1% - 1% 1% *% 2% 1% 3% 1%

Q41. What is different about 2016 that makes it more important for you to vote in this election?
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE 2016 MORE IMPORTANT

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc
Against/stop Trump/fight 51% 44% 58% 58% 31% 53% 49% 52% 49% 53% 46% 54% 56% 28% 48% 58% 50% 51% 50% 59% 21% 44% 34% 57%
back against anti-Latino/
immigrant discrimination

Support Clinton/first 16% 15% 17% 13% 24% 16% 12% 19% 12% 13% 24% 17% 12% 15% 15% 17% 13% 11% 24% 18% 10% 14% 15% 12%
woman president

Support Trump 6% 10% 1% 4% 11% 4% 11% 7% 5% 4% 12% 2% 12% 8% 11% - 7% 7% 4% - 31% 8% 13% 6%
Stop Clinton 7% 8% 6% 5% 10% 7% 2% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 10% 5% 2% 1% 14% 8% 4% 3% 14% 11% 10% 7%
Other 23%  27% 18% 24% 21% 21% 29% 22% 25% 25% 19% 24% 13% 52% 28% 24% 19% 25% 20% 21% 36 21% 28% 19%
Don't know 6% 8% 3% 3% 12% 6% 5% 4% 8% 5% 3% 7% 5% - 5% 5% 7% 7% 3% 6% 6 5% 9% 4%

Q42. Thinking ahead to the November 2016 presidential election, would you say you are MORE enthusiastic about voting in 2016, or that you were more enthusiastic about voting
back in 20127

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE

Prior
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc

More enthusiastic about 50% 53% 47% 52% 45% 45% 62% 46% 54% 52% 44% 51% 52% 49% 63% 46% 43% 46% 55% 58% 48% 34% 48% 51%
2016

More enthusiastic back 30% 26% 35% 30% 31% 36% 19% 42% 21% 29% 38% 33% 25% 37% 18% 35% 38% 37% 21% 24% 29% 43% 34% 30%
in 2012

No difference / same 17% 15% 19% 16% 18% 16% 16% 10% 22% 16% 17% 13% 19% 15% 16% 15% 19% 16% 18% 16% 9% 19% 16% 17%
level

Don't know 3% 6% - 2% 6% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% - 3% 4% - 3% 4% - 1% 5% 1% 14% 5% 2% 1%

Q43. What is different about 2016 that makes you more enthusiastic about voting in this election?

BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE 2016 MORE ENTHUSIASTIC

Non- US Forn Age Age No S40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span GOP  Know
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth Vote Undoc
Against/stop Trump/fight 49% 45% 54% 54% 34% 52% 49% 46% 53% 52% 46% 53% 48% 41% 46% 68% 34% 46% 53% 62% - 21% 34% 54%
back against anti-Latino/
immigrant discrimination
Support Clinton/first 27%
woman president
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Support Trump 4% 3% 6% 3% 8% 6 - 4% 5% 6% 4% 7% - 6% 6% 8% 3% 32 3% 8% 3%
Stop Clinton 9% 7% 10% 8% 11% 10% 14% 2% 7% 6% 10% 3% 8% 5% 6% 11% 7% 11% 8% 29 4% 14% 9%
Other 18% 24% 10% 16% 21% 22% 12% 17% 20% 15% 24% 14% 8% 40%  12% 17% 29% 24% 10% 12% 40% 19% 12%
Don't know 3% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 7% 5% 4% 9% 7% 3 5% 1% - 10% % 4%

N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points
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This could be in person

Prior
GOP
Vote

or your own

15%
2%

comments or posts

Q44. Thinking back over all the times you have voted, have you ever voted for a Republican candidate in any local, state, or national election?
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth
Yes 42 46% 39% 36 58% 47% 30% 42 43% 33 66% 34% 47% 69% 31% 35% 59 51% 30% 31 83% 49%
No 55% 51% 58% 62% 38% 50 68% 56% 54% 63 34 63% 52% 31 67% 62% 38% 47% 66% 66% 17 45%
Don't recall / Don't know 3% 3% 3% 3% 4 3% 3% 2% 3% 45 3 1 2 3 % 2% 5% 2% - 6
Q45. Thinking back over all the times you have voted, have you ever voted for a Democratic candidate in any local, state, or national election?
Non- US Forn Age Age No S40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth
Yes 82 81 82 85 72 81% 85 73%  92% 81 86% 81 84 82 86% 78 82 78 87% 91% 62% 70
No 16% 16% 16% 12% 24% 18% 11% 25% 7% 17% 14% 16% 15% 18% 11% 20% 17% 21% 9% 8% 38% 24%
Don't recall / Don't 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% - 3 1 3% 2% 1 2% 4% 1% 6%
know
Q46. Thinking about your usual conversations with those you know, how often do talk about the upcoming election with your family, friends, or co-workers?
or other ways like talking on the phone, text messages, or through social media like Facebook or Twitter.
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth
Every day 20% 21% 18% 21% 15% 20% 18% 14% 24% 18% 25% 14% 31% 18% 20% 17% 22% 18% 22% 21% 7 20%
Several times a week 37% 44% 30% 37% 36% 37% 35% 44% 32% 37% 39% 38% 42% 34% 37% 37% 37% 41% 30% 35% 64% 33%
A few times a month 23% 15% 31% 23% 23% 27% 17% 31% 18% 24% 22% 26% 16% 35% 16% 33% 23% 24% 22% 21% 19% 29%
Hardly ever/Never 19% 19% 20% 18% 23% 16% 28% 12% 25% 21% 13% 22% 11% 14% 26% 13% 19% 17% 24% 22% 10 17%
Don't know % 1% 1% - 3% - 2% - % 1% - - - - 2% - - - 2% 1% 2%
Q47. How often do you follow news related to the election? This can include watching or listening to news on TV, watching short video links online,
on social media. Would you say that you are following election news:
BASE = SPLIT SAMPLE
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth
Every day 43%  44% 43%  43% 44% 45% 42 33% 55% 39% 58 38% 42 60 42% 47% 45% 48% 37% 51% 33% 34%
Several times a week 33% 35% 31% 34% 29% 31% 38% 35% 32% 34% 30% 37% 34% 26% 38% 32% 30% 25% 43% 32% 39% 32%
A few times a month 16% 13% 20% 16% 17% 19% 12% 26% 8% 19% 12% 16% 20% 15% 12% 18% 18% 18% 14% 11% 21% 24%
Hardly ever/Never 5% 5% 6% 6% 4% 5% % 6% 4% 7% - 8% 45 7% % 6% 7% 3% 5% - 8%
Don't know 2% 3% 1% *% 6% *% 1% *% - 1% - - 1% 2% 2% 1% 8% 2%
Q48. Over the past few months, did anyone from a campaign, political party, or community organization ask you to vote, or register to vote?
Non- US Forn Age Age No S40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth
Yes 40% 40 41 42 37 43 32 46% 36 39 45 40% 37 43 34 37 46% 40 40 43 34% 37
No 58% 58% 58% 58% 59% 57% 67% 54% 63% 60% 55% 60% 63% 57% 65% 62% 54% 59% 57% 56% 62% 61%
Don't know / Can't 2% 2% 1% 1% 45 *3 % *3 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% % 1% 3% 1% 45 %
remember
Q49. Now take a moment to think about all the people in your family, your friends, co-workers, and other people you know. Do you know anyone who is an
undocumented immigrant? This is completely anonymous, and just for a simple demographic analysis.
Non- US Forn Age Age No $40K- 1st 2nd 3rd Eng Span
AZ Men Women MX MX Born Born <=39 >=40 Coll Coll <$40K $79K $80K+ Gen Gen Gen Intv Intv Dem GOP Oth
Yes 57 60% 53% 62 43% 55% 58% 64 50% 56 58% 58% 61% 61% 58 65% 48 53% 62 56 58% 57
No 40% 35% 46% 36% 51% 41% 42 35% 46% 41% 38% 40% 39% 36% 42% 34% 47% 43% 37% 42% 34% 39%
Don't know 3% 5% 1% 2% 6% 4% - 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 4% - 2% 6% 4% 1% 2% % 3%
N 00 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points
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Methodology

Latino Decisions interviewed a total of 400 Latino registered voters in Arizona
between August 19-August 30, 2016. Interviews were conducted in English or Spanish,
according to the respondent’s choice. Surveys were completed using a blended sample
that included online surveys, and live telephone interviews on landlines and cell
phones. The survey carries a margin of error of +/-4.9 percentage points.

N= 400 Latino registered voters; margin of error +/-4.9 percentage points
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